Shade, Kentucky 42166, the GRANTOR, and VERTICAL BRIDGE AM, LLC, a Delaware 

limited liability company, the GRANTEE, whose address is 750 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 

200, Boca Raton, FL 33487. 

WITNESSETH: 

For a valuable consideration, being the sum of FORTY FOUR THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($44,900.00) paid to the GRANTOR by the 

GRANTEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR hereby conveys, with 

covenant of General Warranty, unto the GRANTEE, in fee simple, the following described real 

property located in Metcalfe County, Kentucky: